MONTEREY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

Meeting: February 29,2012  Time: 9:00 AM. | Agenda Item No.: 1

Project Description: Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) Coastal Administrative
Permit to allow the construction of a four-story 6,779 square foot single family residence, a 1,061
'| square foot attached four-car garage, a 396 square foot pool equipment room, terraces, patios, a
built-in barbecue, underground propane tank, infinity pool and hot tub; grading consisting of
approximately 2,900 cubic yards of cut and 300 cubic yards of fill; 2) a Coastal Administrative
Permit for a 334 square foot guest house; 3) a Coastal Development Permit for the removal of one
22" double-stem Oak and one 15" Monterey Pine (five Monterey Cypress, all less than 7" in
diameter, are also proposed for removal); 4) a Coastal Development Permit for development on
slopes in excess of 30%; 5) Coastal Administrative Permit for the conversion of a test well to a
permanent well (permitted under PLN060692) and the creation of a 3-connection water system;
and 6) a Coastal Development Permit for a Lot Line Adjustment (merger) between two legal lots
of record of approximately 0.260 acres (Parcel 1) and 0.292 acres (Parcel 2), resulting in a single
lot of .552 acres (Parcel A); and a Design Approval. The properties are located off Highway 1,
Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Numbers 241-182-004-000 and 241-182-005-000), northwest of the
parcel with an address of 244 Highway 1, Carmel Highlands, Carmel Area Land Use Plan, Coastal
Zone.

Project Location: Highway 1, Carmel Highlands APN: 009-024-003-000

Planning File Number: PLN110359 Owner: Jeffrey Cappo
Agent: Jay Carver

Planning Area: Carmel Area Land Use Plan Flagged and staked: Yes

Zoning Designation: “LDR/1-D (CZ)” (Low Density Residential, 1 units per acre with Design
Control Overlay (Coastal Zone)

CEQA Action: Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (a)

Department: RMA - Planning Department

RECOMMENDATION: .
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution (Exhibit B) to:
1) Categorically exempt PLN110359 per CEQA Guidelines Section 15303 (a); and
2) Approve Combined Development Permit and Lot Line Adjustment, based on the
findings and evidence and subject to the conditions of approval (Exhibit B):

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

The applicant proposes to combine two legal lots of approximately 0.260 acres (Parcel 1) and 0.292
acres (Parcel 2), resulting in a single lot of .552 acres. It is the applicant’s intention to create a more
developable lot for the purposes of constructing a four-story single-family residence; the garage is
located in the first story, Guesthouse second story, main living area third story, and master bedroom
on the fourth story. The proposed residence was designed to utilize terracing due to a limited
amount of relatively flat usable area. This is due to the amount of septic area required for the
residence and because most of the flat areas are contained within the 30 front setback. The
remaining area within the front side and rear setbacks is an area approximately 12,900 square feet.
64% of that area is over 30% slope. Therefore, because of the site constraints the proposed
residence could be allowed an exception to developing upon slopes cannot be avoided.

This project meets all of the development standards of the Zoning Ordinance and the use of natural
materials such as wood and stone is consistent with the Visual Resources policies of the Carmel
Area Land Use Plan. The mass of the structure is broken up by modulations in the planes of the
structure, with the use of different materials on the upper and lower levels. Carmel Land Use Plan
Policy 5.3.3.4.c calls for structures and landscaping placed upon land on the west side of Highway 1
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to be sited and designed to retain public views of the shoreline from Highway 1 and roads seaward
of the highway. The project

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT: The following agen01es and departments reviewed this
project:
RMA - Public Works Department
Environmental Health Bureau
v Water Resources Agency
v Cypress Fire Protection District
Parks Department
California Coastal Commission

Agencies that submitted comments are noted with a check mark. Conditions recommended by the
Cypress Fire Protection District, Public Works Department and Water Resources Agency have been
incorporated into the Condition Compliance/Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan attached as
Exhibit 1 to the draft resolution (Exhibit C).

The project was heard by the Carmel Unincorporated/Highlands Land Use Advisory Committee
(LUAC) at public meetings on September 6, 201, the LUAC continued the item until the September
19, 2011. The LUAC received comments/concerns from three neighbors. The LUAC received
comments supporting the project from two neighbors. The LUAC discussed the project and
indicated their concerns regarding the proposed development (see attached minutes and consistency
finding in this report), the LUAC addressed concerns and recommended changes to the project. The
LUAC incorporated they’re suggested changes into the minutes and voted to recommend approval
of the project on a 7 to 0 vote as presented in the September 19, 2011 minutes.

Note: The demsmn on thls project is appealable to the Board of Supervisors and the California

¢ Ramon Mowtahe, Assistant Planner
831) 7555169, montanor(@co.monterey.ca.us
February 13,2012

cc: Front Counter Copy; Planning Commission; Cypress Fire Protection District; Public
Works Department; Environmental Health Bureau; Water Resources Agency;
California Coastal Commission; Laura Lawrence, Planning Services Manager; Ramon
Montano, Project Planner; Carol Allen, Senior Secretary; Jeffrey Cappo, Owner; Jay
Auburn, Agent; The Open Monterey Project; LandWatch; Planning File PLN110359.

Attachments: Exhibit A Project Data Sheet

Exhibit B Project Discussion

Exhibit C Draft Resolution, including:
* Conditions of Approval
* Site Plan, Floor Plan and Elevations

Exhibit D Carmel Unincorporated/Highlands Land Use Advisory Committee
Minutes of September 6, 2011 and September 19, 2011

Exhibit E Vicinity Map

This report was prepared by Ramon A. Montarp, itant Planner and reviewed by Laura

Lawrence, Planning Services Manager and Deli
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EXHIBIT A

Project Information for PLN110359

Project Information:

CAPPO JEFFREY
230 HWY 1 CARMEL

Project Name:
Location:
Permit Type: Combined Development Permit

Environmental Status: Exempt

Existing Structures (sf): 0
Proposed Structures (sf): 8236
Total Sq. Ft.: 8236

Tree Removal: 1-oak, 1-pine, 5-cypress
Water Source: Well

Water Purveyor: Private

Sewage Disposal (method): Septic

Sewer District: N/A

Final Action Deadline (884):

Coverage Allowed:

Coverage Proposed:
Height Allowed:
Height Proposed:
FAR Allowed:

FAR Proposed:

Lot Size:

Grading (cubic yds.):

11572012
15%
14.75%
30

18.5'

N/A
N/A

24042
3200

Parcel Information:

241-182-004-000

Carmel LUP

Carmel/Carmel Highlands Advisory Committee
LDR/1-D(CZ)

Residential-Low Density

Primary APN:
Applicable Plan:
Advisory Committee:
Zoning:

Land Use Designation:
Coastal Zone: Y

Fire District: Carmel Highlands FPD

Seismic Hazard Zone:
Erosion Hazard Zone:

Fire Hazard Zone:

Flood Hazard Zone:
Archaeological Sensitivity:
Viewshed:

Special Sethacks on Parcel:

UNDETERMINED
High

Very High

N

High

Highly Sensitive
N

Reports on Project Parcel:

- Soils Report#: [ 1B120047

LIB120041
LIB120046
LIB120043
LIB120043
Traffic Report # N/A

Biological Report #:
Geologic Report #:

Forest Management Rpt. #:
Archaeological Report #:

Date Printed: ~ 2/22/2012



EXHIBIT B
DISCUSSION

Project Description

Combined Development Permit to allow the construction of a four-story 6,779 square foot single
family residence, a 1,061 square foot attached four-car garage, a 396 square foot pool equipment
room, terraces, patios, a built-in barbecue, underground propane tank, infinity pool and hot tub;
grading consisting of approximately 2,900 cubic yards of cut and 300 cubic yards of fill and a 334
square foot guest house the removal of one 22" double-stem Oak and one 15" Monterey Pine (five
Monterey Cypress, all less than 7" in diameter, a Coastal Development Permit for development on
slopes in excess of 30% the conversion of a test well to a permanent well (permitted under
PLN060692) and the creation of a 3-connection water system; and a Lot Line Adjustment (merger)
between two legal lots of record of approximately 0.260 acres (Parcel 1) and 0.292 acres (Parcel 2),
resulting in a single lot of .552 acres (Parcel A); and a Design Approval.

Development on slopes in excess of 30%

The project parcel is located in an area of Carmel Highlands west of highway 1. The visibility of the
property from the highway is limited because the sloped lot where the Cappo residence is proposed
is bellow the highway, therefore difficult to see for any duration as there are not pull-outs along the
section of the Highway. The two lots are constrained by sloped areas and individually would not
support residential development without variances to setbacks and would significantly limit the size
of the residence. The lots are being merged in order to facilitate adequate distance for the water
source well from the septic area. There is a limited amount of flat area on each parcel. For that,
reason staff supports the merge recommends that, the structure be allowed to be constructed on the
sloped areas of the property.

Archaeological Report:

An Archaeological report was prepared for the property. The project is not located within 750 feet
of a known archaeological resource, nor was there any archaeological resources identified at the
site. The report concludes that no surface evidence of historic archaeological resources was seen in
the project area. This report recommended the standard archaeological condition, see condition
number 3.

CEQA:

The project as proposed is found to be exempt from environmental review pursuant to California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Categorically Exempt per Section §15303 (a), Class
3, which categorically exempts the construction of one single-family residential structure. The
project meets the requirements in the Carmel Land Use Plan regarding the removal of vegetation,
several of the trees selected for removal were chosen because the were in the footprint of the
proposed development however two of those trees were determined to be in poor condition, or not
- developed to a size or condition that indicated they were exemplary examples of the species. No
Landmark trees will be removed or sensitive vegetation. The Landscape condition should improve
the condition of the sight by requiring the removal of a significant number of invasive plants found
in the project area. No protected or environmentally sensitive species were found to exist on the
property or within the area identified as the project area therefore no unresolved issues remain.

Recommendation

The project is found to be consistent with the 1982 Monterey County General Plan, the Carmel Area
Land Use Plan, the Carmel Area Coastal Implementation Plan, the Monterey County Zoning
Ordinance (Title 20), and is categorically exempt from environmental review. Therefore, staff
recommends that the Planning Commission approve the project
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EXHIBIT C
DRAFT RESOLUTION

Before the Planning Commission in and for the
County of Monterey, State of California

In the matter of the application of:

Cappo (PLN110359)

RESOLUTION NO. ----

Resolution by the Monterey County Planning

Commission:

1) Categorically Exempting per CEQA Guidelines
Section 15303(a); and

2) Approving Combined Development - Permit
consisting of: 1) Coastal Administrative Permit to
allow the construction of a four-story 6,779
square foot single family residence, a 1,061
square foot attached four-car garage, a 396 square
foot pool equipment room, terraces, patios, a
built-in barbecue, underground propane tank,
infinity pool and hot tub; grading consisting of
approximately 2,900 cubic yards of cut and 300
cubic yards of fill; 2) a Coastal Administrative
Permit for a 334 square foot guest house; 3) a
Coastal Development Permit for the removal of
one 22" double-stem Oak and one 15" Monterey
Pine (five Monterey Cypress, all less than 7" in
diameter, are also proposed for removal); 4) a
Coastal Development Permit for development on
slopes in excess of 30%; 5) Coastal
Administrative Permit for the conversion of a test N
well to a permanent well (permitted under
PLN060692) and the creation of a 3-connection
water system; and 6) a Coastal Development
Permit for a Lot Line Adjustment (merger)
between two legal lots of record of approximately
0.260 acres (Parcel 1) and 0.292 acres (Parcel 2),
resulting in a single lot of .552 acres (Parcel A);
and a Design Approval.

(PLN110359, Jeffrey Cappo, Highway 1, Carmel

Highlands, Carmel Area Land Use Plan) (APN: 009-

024-003-000))

The Jeffrey Cappo application (PLN110359) came on for public hearing before the Monterey
County Planning Commission on February 29, 2012. Having considered all the written and
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and other
evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and decides as follows:

,, FINDINGS
Cappo (PLN110359) Page 4



1. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Cappo (PLN110359)

a)

b)

d)

)

h)

CONSISTENCY - The Project, as conditioned, is consistent with the
applicable plans and policies, which designate this area as appropriate
for development.
During the course of review of this application, the project has been
reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, and regulations in:

- The Monterey County General Plan,

- Carmel Area Land Use Plan,

- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan, Part 4,

- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 20)
No conflicts were found to exist. No communications were received
during the course of review of the project indicating any inconsistencies
with the text, policies, and regulations in these documents.
The property is located at off Highway 1, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel
Numbers 241-182-004-000 and 241-182-005-000), Carmel Area Land
Use Plan. The parcel is zoned “LDR/1-D (CZ)” (Low Density
Residential, 1 units per acre with Design Control Overlay (Coastal
Zone), which allows single family residences. Therefore, the project is
an allowed land use for this site.
The property is located in a Design Control Overlay district within the
Carmel Area Land Use Plan, which requires that structures be
subordinate to and blended into the environment using appropriate
materials that will achieve that effect. Materials and colors of the
proposed new residence are earth toned and consist of Textured plaster,
stone, wood doors & widows and cedar siding, trims, and garage door,
with planted roofs.
The project complies with all of the applicable development standards
of Section 20.12.060 of Title 20 including height, setbacks, lot
coverage.
The project planner conducted site inspections on October of 2011 and
December of 2011 to verify that the project on the subject parcel
conforms to the plans listed above.
The project complies with all of the Carmel Land Use Plan Policy
5.3.3.4.c calls for structures and landscaping placed upon land on the
west side of Highway 1 to be sited and designed to retain public views
of the shoreline from Highway 1. Because of the tiered elevations and
flat-planted roofs allows it to blend into the hillside, which is bellow,
the highway.
The project is consistent with LUP Policy 2.2.3.4, which requires that
the portion of the parcel least visible from public viewpoints and
corridors shall be considered the most appropriate site for the location of
new structures. Due to the small size and triangular shape of the subject
parcel, limited area is available for development on the parcel. The new
structure has been sited in the only area available for development on
the parcel.
The project was referred to the Carmel Unincorporated/Highlands Land
Use Advisory Committee (LUAC) for review. Based on the LUAC
Procedure guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of
Supervisors per Resolution No. 08-338, this application did warrant
referral to the LUAC because the project includes a Design Approval,
which will be heard at a public hearing. At a public meeting on The
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i)
2. FINDING:
EVIDENCE: a)
b)

Cappo (PLN110359)

project was heard by the Carmel Unincorporated/Highlands Land Use
Advisory Committee (LUAC) at public meetings on September 6, 201,
the LUAC continued the item until the September 19, 2011. The LUAC
received comments/concerns from three neighbors. The LUAC received
comments supporting the project from two neighbors. The LUAC
indicated the following concerns regarding the proposed development
(see attached minutes), the LUAC concerns, and recommended changes
to the project. Staff has reviewed the concern and suggested changes
and has incorporated conditions of approval to address The LUAC
concerns regarding the following:

1. Condition No. 10 addresses soil erosion and condition No. 9
will insure that the structure is engineered and constructed to
those specifications;

2. Condition No. 20 Water Resources Agency has conditioned the
project requiring an engineered drainage plan stormwater
runoff;

3. Lighting restrictions for the area have been incorporated under
condition No. 9;

4. Condition No. 8 will require a landscape plan to insure
compliance with replacement of the appropriate vegetation
consistent with the arborist recommendation and biological
report to include native species in the landscaping;

5. Condition No. 19 was incorporated by Public Works to insure
that traffic is minimized during the construction phase of the
project.

Staff has incorporated the LUAC suggested changes within the

‘boundaries of the County code. Refer to suggested changes in the

minutes.

The LUAC voted to recommend approval of the project with the
suggested changes on a 7 to 0 vote as presented in the September 19,
2011 LUAC minutes.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110359.

SITE SUITABILITY - The site is physically suitable for the use
proposed.
The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following
departments and agencies: RMA - Planning Department, Cypress Fire
Protection District, Parks, Public Works, Environmental Health Bureau,
and Water Resources Agency. There has been no indication from these
departments/agencies that the site is not suitable for the proposed
development. Conditions recommended have been incorporated.
Staff identified potential impacts to Trees and Cultural resources.
Technical reports by outside consultants indicated that there are no
physical or environmental constraints that would indicate that the site is
not suitable for the use proposed. County staff independently reviewed
these reports and concurs with their conclusions. The following reports
have been prepared:

“Biological Assessment” prepared by Fred Ballerini, Pacific
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3. FINDING:

d)

EVIDENCE: a)

Cappo (PLN110359)

b)

Grove, CA, August 2, 2011.

- “Tree Assessment Arborist” (LIB120042) prepared by Frank Ono
Pacific Grove, CA, July 22, 2011.

- “Supplemental archaeological Assessment” of Assessor’s Parcel
Number 241-182-004 & 241-182-005” (LIB120041) prepared by
Archaeological Consulting, CA, July 28, 201 1.

Staff conducted site inspections in October of 2011 and December of
2011 to verify that the site is suitable for this use.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110359.

30 PERCENT SLOPE WAIVER - The proposed development, as
designed, better achieves the goals, policies, and objectives of the
Carmel Land Use Plan policies and regulations in Title 20 (Monterey
County Coastal Implementation Plan Part 1 Section 20.64.230)
regarding development on slopes in excess of 30 percent.

The project site is a 0.552-acre parcel within the Carmel Highlands
area. This property is zoned Low Density Residential, 1 units per acre
with Design Control, Coastal Zone (“LDR/2-D”). The subject property
is constrained by the limited amount of developable area due to 62% of
the buildable area within the setback area contains sloped areas in
excess of 30 percent. The front 30 feet of the site is relatively flat. Past
that point, going towards the rear of the lot, the slope quickly changes
upward. The proposed development will meet setbacks, leaving an area
approximately 30 feet wide for the required septic area. Therefore, there
is no feasible alternative which would allow the development to occur
on slopes of less than 30%.

Geotechnical Report” (LIB070300) prepared by Soils Survey Inc.
Salinas, CA, dated January 07, 2003. The report concludes that, “The

- project soil and site conditions are suitable for the proposed building

and additions and new garage with the recommendations made herein”.
Condition number 5 require that a letter verifying certifying that the
structure was constructed in conformance with the Geotechnical reports
reconditions for the proposed residence.

The project as proposed was found to be consistent with the LCP
policies protecting the public viewshed. The proposed residence will
utilize flat roofs with planted materials thereby limiting the disruption
of the brief view from the highway by not utilizing conventionally
designed roof. Allowing the proposed residential structure to be located
on slopes in excess of thirty percent in this case is justified due to the
existing lot constraints. The size of the flat buildable areas is
significantly reduced when required to meet the current site
development standards (setbacks). This is because a significant portion
of the flat buildable area is located in the front setback. The proposed
residence will not create any more visibilities from highway 1 because
the structure proposes to terrace the four levels to follow the contour of
the slope and the roofs will be planted with vegetation to create a less
visible structure during the brief view from highway 1 to passengers
traveling the highway. For those reasons, stated staff finds that the
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4.  FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

5. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Cappo (PLN110359)

d)

e)

g

a)

b)

project as proposed better meets the goals, policies, and objectives of
the LCP regarding visual resources and development on slopes in
excess of 30%.

The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning
Department for the proposed development found in Project File
PLN110359.

HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or
operation of the project applied for will not under the circumstances of
this particular case be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals,
comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood of such proposed use, or be detrimental or injurious to
property and improvements in the neighborhood or to the general
welfare of the County.

The project was reviewed by RMA - Planning Department, Cypress
Fire Protection District, Parks, Public Works, Environmental Health
Bureau, and Water Resources Agency. The respective
departments/agencies have recommended conditions, where
appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an adverse effect on
the health, safety, and welfare of persons either residing or working in
the neighborhood.

Necessary public facilities are not available in the area therefore the
County allows wells to be utilized as a water source. The County
required a specialized waste waster treatment system to be designed for
the project. This is due to constraints on the site, such as limited septic
area and the required setback distances from water source wells to all
septic leach. The County has reviewed and approved the well to be
utilized as a three connection water system as well as the specialized
waste water treatment system design for the Cappo property.

Preceding findings and supporting evidence for PLN110359.

TREE REMOVAL —The subject project minimizes tree removal in
accordance with the applicable goals and policies of the applicable land
use plan and the Coastal Implementation Plan.

The project includes application for the removal of one Monterey Pine
tree (15 inches in diameter poor condition), one Coast Live Oak (22
inches in diameter poor condition), 5 Monterey Cypress (ranging in size
between 6 to 8 inches. In accordance with the applicable policies of the
Carmel Area Land Use Plan and the Monterey County Zoning
Ordinance (Title 20), a Coastal Development Permit is required and the
authority to grant said permit has been met.

A Tree Assessment was prepared by Frank Ono, Pacific Grove, CA.
The analysis determined that the 22 inch tree is a suppressed pine
severely wind damaged and has a low live canopy ration. Staff has
determined the project has been designed and sited to minimize the
removal of protected trees to the greatest extent feasible.

Measures for tree protection during construction have been incorporated
as conditions and include tree protection zones, trunk protection, hand
excavation, and bridging roots (Condition No. 7) and the replanting of
the trees in accordance with the Arborist recommendations, (Condition
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6. FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
7.  FINDING:
EVIDENCE:
8.  FINDING:
EVIDENCE:

Cappo (PLN110359)

d)

a)

No. 8).

The removal will not involve a risk of adverse environmental impacts.
Staff site visit determined that the removal of one Monterey Pine tree
conforms to all development standards of Section 20.147.050.D.1 (CIP)
and does not conflict with water and marine resources, environmentally
sensitive habitat areas and scenic visual resources.

Staff conducted a site inspection in October of 2011 and December of
2011 to verify that the tree removal is the minimum necessary for the
project and to identify any potential adverse environmental impacts
related to the proposed tree removal.

The application plans, and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN110359.

NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property complies with all rules and
regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision, and any other
applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance. No violations
exist on the property.

Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning Department and
Building Services Department records and is not aware of any
violations existing on subject property.

Staff conducted site inspections on October of 2011 and December of
2011 and researched County records to assess if any violation exists on
the subject property.

There are no known violations on the subject parcel.

The application, plans, and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN110359.

CEQA (Exempt): - The project is categorically exempt from
environmental review and no unusual circumstances were identified to
exist for the proposed project.

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section
15303(a) categorically exempts the construction of one single-family
residential structure.

The project includes the demolition of one single-family residence and
the construction of one single-family residence.

No adverse environmental effects were identified during staff review of
the development application during site visits on October of 2011 and
December of 2011

Staff review of the project found that there are no unique circumstances
and that none of the exemptions listed in CEQA Guidelines Section
15300.2 apply.

See preceding and following findings and supporting evidence.

PUBLIC ACCESS — The project is in conformance with the public
access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act (specifically Chapter 3
of the Coastal Act of 1976, commencing with Section 30200 of the
Public Resources Code) and Local Coastal Program, and does not
interfere with any form of historic public use or trust rights.

No access is required as part of the project as no substantial adverse
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9. FINDING:

EVIDENCE:

Cappo (PLN110359)

impact on access, either individually or cumulatively, as described in
Section 20.146.130 of the Monterey County Coastal Implementation
Plan can be demonstrated.

The subject property is not described as an area where the Local Coastal
Program requires public access (Figure 3 in the Carmel Area Land Use
Plan).

No evidence or documentation has been submitted or found showing
the existence of historic public use or trust rights over this property.

The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project
applicant to the Monterey County Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in Project File PLN110359

The project is consistent with LUP Policy 5.3.3.4.a which requires that
structures and landscaping placed upon land on the west side of
Highway 1 be sited and designed to retain public views of the shoreline
from Highway 1 and roads seaward of the Highway. The project is
located on the west side of Highway 1. The ocean is visible briefly from
Highway 1 through the trees over the existing residence. However,
there is no extended view of the shoreline as defined in Section
20.146.130 e 5 visual access of the CIP.

The project planner conducted a site inspection on October of 2011 and
December of 2011

LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT/LOT MERGER - Section 66412 of the
California Government Code (Subdivision Map Act) Title 19
(Subdivision Ordinance) of the Monterey County Code states that lot
line adjustments may be granted based on the following findings:

1. The lot line adjustment is between four (or fewer) existing
adjoining parcels;

2. A greater number of parcels than originally existed will not be
created as a result of the lot line adjustment;

3. The parcels resulting from the lot line adjustment conform to
the County’s general plan, and any applicable specific plan,
any applicable coastal plan and building and zoning
ordinances.

The property is zoned “LDR/1-D (CZ)” (Low Density Residential, 1
units per acre with Design Control Overlay (Coastal Zone)

The project is a lot line adjustment between two legal lots of
approximately 0.260 acres (Assessor's Parcel Numbers 241-182-004-
000) and 0.292-acres (Assessor's Parcel Numbers 241-182-004-000).
The adjustment will result in a single parcel of .552 acres.

The lot line adjustment is between more than one and less than four
existing adjacent parcels. The lots are contiguous and fronts onto a
private road serving 13 other lots.

The lot line adjustment will not create a greater number of parcels than
originally existed. Two contiguous separate legal parcels of record will
be adjusted and one legal parcel of record will result from the
adjustment. No new parcels will be created.

The purpose of the lot line adjustment is to combine the two small lots.
By merging the two parcels, the construction of the proposed residence
will not only conform to the minimum setbacks of the zoning district
but will better meet the Carmel Land Use Plan policies in regards to
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aesthetics, avoid removing significant trees on one of the property and
reduce the density of lot in the area by merging the two lots and order
create a lot that will be able to meet the setback requirements for
separating water source wells from septic systems area. The existing
lots are of a size that would not support development on each
individual lot do to the limitation of sloped area thereby limiting the
amount of usable area for septic systems without granting a variance.
The project has been reviewed for consistency with the text, policies,
and regulations in:

- 1982 Monterey County General Plan;

- Carmel Land Use Plan;

- Monterey County Coastal Implementation Plan Part 4;

- Zoning Ordinance (Title 20); and

- Monterey County Subdivision Ordinance (Title 19)

coastal.

f)  No existing easements or infrastructure will be affected as a result of
the proposed lot line adjustment

g)  Asexclusive to the Subdivision Map Act, no map is recorded for a lot
line adjustment. In order to appropriately document the boundary
changes, a Certificate of Compliance is required for the newly
combined lots as a condition of approval.

h)  The project planner conducted a site inspection on October of 2011
and December of 2011.

i) The application plans, and supporting materials submitted by the
project applicant to the Monterey Count Planning Department for the
proposed development are found in PLN110359.

10 FINDING: APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to
the Board of Supervisors and the California Coastal Commission
EVIDENCE: a) BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Section 20.86.030.a Monterey County Zoning Ordinance.

b)  CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
Section 20.86.080.1, Monterey County Zoning Ordinance. The project
is appealable to the California Coastal Commission because the project
is located between the sea and the first through road paralleling the
sea. San Juan Road is the first through road paralleling the sea in the
project area.

DECISION

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission does
hereby:
A. Categorically exempt pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(a); and
B. Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) Coastal Administrative Permit to allow
the construction of a four-story 6,779 square foot single family residence, a 1,061 square
foot attached four-car garage, a 396 square foot pool equipment room, terraces, patios, a
built-in barbecue, underground propane tank, infinity pool and hot tub; grading
consisting of approximately 2,900 cubic yards of cut and 300 cubic yards of fill; 2) a
Coastal Administrative Permit for a 334 square foot guest house; 3) a Coastal
Development Permit for the removal of one 22" double-stem Oak and one 15" Monterey
Pine (five Monterey Cypress, all less than 7" in diameter, are also proposed for
removal); 4) a Coastal Development Permit for development on slopes in excess of 30%;
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5) Coastal Administrative Permit for the conversion of a test well to a permanent well
(permitted under PLN060692) and the creation of a 3-connection water system; and 6) a
Coastal Development Permit for a Lot Line Adjustment (merger) between two legal lots
of record of approximately 0.260 acres (Parcel 1) and 0.292 acres (Parcel 2), resulting in
a single lot of .552 acres (Parcel A); and a Design Approval., in general conformance
with the attached sketch (Exhibit 2) and subject to the conditions (Exhibit 1), both
exhibits being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 29" day of February 2012

Mike Novo, Planning Commission

COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.

IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK TO THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING
FEE ON OR BEFORE

(Coastal Projects)

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS APPEALABLE TO THE COASTAL
COMMISSION. UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE
(FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE COMMISSION
ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE FILED WITH
THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT THE COASTAL
COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 300, SANTA CRUZ, CA

This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California Code
of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6. Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the Court
no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.

NOTES

1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance in
every respect.

Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or until
ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, or after
granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.

" Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits
and use clearances from the Monterey County Planning Department and Building Services
Department office in Salinas.

2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is
started within this period.
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Monterey County Planning Department
DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Mitigation Monitoring Reporting Plan

PLN110359
I
1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY
Responsible Department:  Planning Department
Condition/Mitigation This Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) Coastal Administrative Permit to allow the
Monitoring Measure: construction of a four-story 6,779 square foot single family residence, a 1,061 square foot

attached four-car garage, a 396 square foot pool equipment room, terraces, patios, a built-in
barbecue, underground propane tank, infinity pool and hot tub; grading consisting of
approximately 2,900 cubic yards of cut and 300 cubic yards of fill; 2) a Coastal Administrative
Permit for a 334 square foot guest house; 3) a Coastal Development Permit for the removal of
one 22" double-stem Oak and one 15" Monterey Pine (five Monterey Cypress, all less than 7" in
diameter, are also proposed for removal); 4) a Coastal Development Permit for development on
slopes in excess of 30%; 5) Coastal Administrative Permit for the conversion of a test well to a
permanent well (permitted under PLNO60692); 6) A Coastal Development Permit for
development within 750 feet of known archaeological resources; and 7) a Coastal Development
Permit for a Lot Line Adjustment (merger) between two legal lots of record of approximately
0.260 acres (Parcel 1) and 0.292 acres (Parcel 2), resulting in a single lot of .552 acres (Parcel
A); and a Design Approval was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use
regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file. Neither the uses nor
the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until all of the conditions of
this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of the RMA - Planning Department. Any
use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and conditions of this permit is
a violation of County regulations and may result in modification or revocation of this permit and
subsequent legal action. No use or construction other than that specified by this permit is
allowed unless additional permits are approved by the appropriate authorities. To the extent that
the County has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey
County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all information
requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility to ensure that
conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled.

(RMA - Planning Department)

Compliance or  The Qwner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an ongoing

Monitoring N .
Action to be Performeds basis unless otherwise stated.

PLN110359
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2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice which states:

Monitoring Measure: "A Combined Development Permit (Resolution No. ___) was approved by the Monterey County
Planning Commission for Assessor's Parcel Numbers 241-182-004-000 and 241-182-005-000
on February 28, 2012. The permit was granted subject to 24 conditions of approval which run
with the land. A copy of the permit is on file with the Monterey County Resource Management
Agency - Planning Department.Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the
Director of the RMA - Planning Department prior to issuance of building permits or
commencement of the use."

(RMA - Planning Department)

Compliance or  prior to the issuance of grading and building permits or commencement of use, the

. Monitoring oA pplicant shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning
Action to be Performed: Department

3. PD004 - INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation The property owner agrees as a condition and in consideration of approval of this discretionary

Monitoring Measure: development permit that it will, pursuant to agreement and/or statutory provisions as applicable,
including but not limited to Government Code Section 66474.9, defend, indemnify and hold
harmless the County of Monterey or its agents, officers and employees from any claim, action or
proceeding against the County or its agents, officers or employees to attack, set aside, void or
annul this approval, which action is brought within the time period provided for under law,
including but not limited to, Government Code Section 66499.37, as applicable. The property
owner will reimburse the County for any court costs and attorney's fees which the County may
be required by a court to pay as a result of such action. The County may, at its sole discretion,
participate in the defense of such action; but such participation shall not relieve applicant of his
obligations under this condition. An agreement to this effect shall be recorded upon demand of
County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of property, filing of the
final map, whichever occurs first and as applicable. The County shall promptly notify the
property owner of any such claim, action or proceeding and the County shall cooperate fully in
the defense thereof. If the County fails to promptly notify the property owner of any such claim,
action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully in the defense thereof, the property owner shall
not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold the County harmless.
(RMA - Planning Department)

Compliance or  Jpon demand of County Counsel or concurrent with the issuance of building permits, use of the
Action to be b;::::;::g property, recording of the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the
. Owner/Applicant shall submit a signed and notarized Indemnification Agreement to the Director of
RMA-Planning Department for review and signature by the County.

Proof of recordation of the Indemnification Agreement, as outlined, shall be submitted to the
RMA-Planning Department.

PLN110359 _
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4. PD009 - GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

Prior to final inspection, the geotechnical consultant shall provide certification that all
development has been constructed in accordance with the geotechnical report.
(RMA - Planning Department and Building Services Department)

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant/Geotechnical Consultant shall submit certification by
the geotechnical consultant to the RMA-Building Services Department showing project's
compliance with the geotechnical report.

5. PD003(B) - CULTURAL RESOURCES POSITIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

If archaeological resources or human remains are accidentally discovered during construction,
the following steps will be taken:

There shall be no further excavation or disturbance of the site or any nearby area reasonably
suspected to overlie adjacent human remains until the coroner of the county in which the remain
are discovered must be contacted to determine that no investigation of the cause of death is
required.

If the coroner determines the remains to be Native American:

- The coroner shall contact the Native American Heritage Commission and the RMA - Planning
Department within 24 hours.

- The Native American Heritage Commission shall identify the person or persons from a
recognized local tribe of the Esselen, Salinan, Costonoans/Chlone and Chumash tribal groups,
as appropriate, to be the most likely descendant.

- The most likely descendant may make recommendations to the landowner or the person
responsible for the excavation work, for means of treating or disposing of, with appropriate
dignity, the human remains and any associated grave goods as provided in Public Resources
Code Section 5097.9 and 5097.993, Or

Where the following conditions occur, the landowner or his authorized representatives shall
rebury the Native American human remains and associated grave goods with appropriate dignity
on the property in a location not subject to further subsurface disturbance:

1. The Native American Heritage Commission is unable to identify a most likely descendant or
the most likely descendant failed to make a recommendation within 24 hours after being notified
by the commission.

2. The descendant identified fails to make a recommendation; or

3. The landowner or his authorized representative rejects the recommendation of the
descendant, and the mediation by the Native American Heritage Commission fails to provide
measures acceptable to the landowner.

(RMA - Planning Department)

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant, per the archaeologist,
shall submit the contract with a Registered Professional Archaeologist to the Director of the
RMA-Planning Department for approval.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall include
requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans, and shall be included
as a note on an additional sheet of the final/parcel map.

PLN110359
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6. PDSP001 - ARCHAEOLOGICAL MONITOR (NON-STANDARD)

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation 1. A qualified archaeological monitor shall be present during initial soil disturbing activities, such
Monitoring Measure: as grading, etc. The monitor shall be authorized to determine the level of monitoring intensity
and when earth-disturbing activities do no require further monitoring.
2. If, at any time, potentially significant archaeological resources are discovered, the monitor
shall be authorized to temporarily halt work until the find can be evaluated. if it is determined to
be significant, work shall remain halted until an appropriate mitigation measure has been
formulated, with the concurrence of the lead agency, and implemented.
3. [f, at any time, human remains are identified, the Monterey county Coroner must be notified
immediately and, it it is determined that the remains are likely to be Native American, the Native
American Heritage Commission will be notified as required by law. The designated Most Likely
Descendant will be authorized to provide recommendations for management of Native American
human remains.
4. Following monitoring, an Archaeological Report suitable for compliance documentation shall
be prepared. This report shall document the field findings and make appropriate management
recommendations, if appropriate.
5. Cultural materials that may be recovered during the project shall be processed and curated in
the public domain at a suitable research facility. Artifacts shall not be turned over to Native
American groups or other special interests unless specifically required under the provisions of
the Public Resources Code.

Compliance or  prigr to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant, per the archaeologist,
. Monitoring )| submit the contract with a Registered Professional Archaeologist to the Director of the
Action to be Performed: .
RMA-Planning Department for approval.

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall include
requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans.

Prior to final inspection, the Applicant/Owner shall provide a copy of the final Archaeological
Report to the RMA-Planning department

7. PD010 - EROSION CONTROL PLAN

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation The approved development shall incorporate the recommendations of the Erosion Control Plan
Monitoring Measure: as reviewed by the Director of RMA - Planning and Director of Building Services. All cut and/or
' fill slopes exposed during the course of construction be covered, seeded, or otherwise treated to

control erosion during the course of construction, subject to the approval of the Director of RMA
- Planning and RMA - Building Services. The improvement and grading plans shall include an
implementation schedule of measures for the prevention and control of erosion, siltation and
dust during and immediately following construction and until erosion control planting becomes
established. This program shall be approved by the Director of RMA - Planning and Director of
RMA - Building Services.
(RMA - Planning Department and RMA - Building Services Department)

°°"‘P""’_"°e_ oF  Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit an
Acti Monitoring £ sion Control Plan to the RMA - Planning Department and the RMA - Building Services
ction to be Performed: .
Department for review and approval.

The Owner/Applicant, on an on-going basis, shall comply with the recommendations of the
Erosion Control Plan during the course of construction until project completion as approved by
the Director of RMA - Planning and Director of RMA - Building Services.

PLN110359
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8. PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation Trees which are located close to construction site(s) shall be protected from inadvertent damage

Monitoring Measure: from construction equipment by fencing off the canopy driplines and/or critical root zones
(whichever is greater) with protective materials, wrapping trunks with protective materials,
avoiding fill of any type against the base of the trunks and avoiding an increase in soil depth at
the feeding zone or drip-line of the retained trees. Said protection, approved by certified
arborist, shall be demonstrated prior to issuance of building permits subject to the approval of
RMA - Director of Planning. If there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in the area
and a report, with mitigation measures, shall be submitted by certified arborist. Should any
additional trees not included in this permit be harmed, during grading or construction activities, in
such a way where removal is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required permits.
(RMA - Planning Department)

Compliance or  prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit evidence of
Monitoring : _ . .
Action to be Performed: tree protection to the RMA - Planning Department for review and approval.
During construction, the Owner/Applicant/Arborist shall submit on-going evidence that tree
protection measures are in place through out grading and construction phases. If damage is
possible, submit an interim report prepared by a certified arborist.

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall submit photos of the trees on the property to
the RMA-Planning Department after construction to document that tree protection has been
successful or if follow-up remediation or additional permits are required.

9. PD012(F) - LANDSCAPE PLAN & MAINTENANCE (SFD ONLY)

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation The site shall be landscaped. Prior to the issuance of building permits, three (3) copies of a

Monitoring Measure: landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Director of the RMA - Planning Department. A
landscape plan review fee is required for this project. Fees shall be paid at the time of
landscape plan submittal. The landscaping plan shall be in sufficient detail to identify the
location, species, and size of the proposed landscaping materials and shall include an irrigation
plan. - The plan shall be accompanied by a nursery or contractor's estimate of the cost of
installation of the plan. Before occupancy, landscaping shall be either installed or a certificate of
deposit or other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate shall be
submitted to the Monterey County RMA - Planning Department. All landscaped areas and
fences shall be continuously maintained by the applicant; all plant material shall be continuously
maintained in a litter-free, weed-free, healthy, growing condition. (RMA - Planning Department)

Compliance or  prigr tg jssuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape

Action to be ::;:f::g Contractor/Licensed Landscape Architect shall submit landscape plans and contractor's estimate
to the RMA - Planning Department for review and approval. Landscaping plans shall include the
recommendations from the Forest Management Plan or Biological Survey as applicable. All
landscape plans shall be signed and stamped by licensed professional under the following
statement, "I certify that this landscaping and irrigation plan complies with all Monterey County
landscaping requirements including use of native, drought-tolerant, non-invasive species; limited
turf, and low-flow, water conserving irrigation fixtures."
Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Licensed Landscape Contractor/Licensed Landscape
Architect shall ensure that the landscaping shall be either installed or a certificate of deposit or
other form of surety made payable to Monterey County for that cost estimate shall be submitted
to the Monterey County RMA - Planning Department.

On an on-going basis, all landscaped areas and fences shall be continuously maintained by the
Owner/Applicant; all plant material shall be continuously maintained in a litter-free, weed-free,
healthy, growing condition.

PLN110359
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10. PD048 - TREE REPLACEMENT/RELOCATION

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

(NON-STANDARD) Prior to final building inspection the applicant shall replace and or relocate
each tree approved for removal as follows:

- Replacement ratio recommended by arborist: replacement of all native trees greater than 6
inches in diameter at a 1:1 ratio.

Replacement tree(s) shall be located to the south and east of the proposed residence, as
recommended by the project arborist. A qualified professional shall monitor the newly planted
trees at six(6) month intervals for a period of 3 years or until 100 percent of replacement trees
have survived for a minimum of 3 years.

The Owner/Applicant shall submit evidence of tree replacement to the RMA-Planning
Department for review and approval. Evidence shall be a receipt for the purchase of the
replacement tree(s) and photos of the replacement tree(s) being planted.

A qualified professional shall monitor the newly planted trees at six (6) month intervals for a
period of three years as recommended in the arborist report prepared for the project.
Applicant/owner shall provide a copies of the monitoring reports to the RMA-Planning
Department.

At the end of the monitoring period, the Applicant/Owner shall submit a letter prepared by a
County-approved tree consultant reporting on the

health of the replacement tree(s) and whether or not the tree replacement was successful or if
follow-up remediation measures or additional permits are required.

11. PD014(B) - LIGHTING-EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN (VS & RIDGELINE)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Planning Department

(NON-STANDARD) All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local

area, and constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off-site glare is

fully controlled. Exterior lighting shall have recessed lighting elements. Exterior light sources
that would be directly visible from when viewed from a public viewshed, as defined in Carmel
Land Use Plan Policy 2.2.1, are prohibited. The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of
exterior lighting plan which shall indicate the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and
include catalog sheets for each fixture. The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the
California Energy Code set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6. The exterior

lighting plan shall be subject to approval by the Director of the RMA - Planning Department, prior

to issuance of building permits.
(RMA - Planning Department)

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three copies of the
lighting plans to the RMA - Planning Department for review and approval. Approved lighting
plans shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to occupancy and on an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is

installed and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

PLN110359
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12. PDSP001-EARTH TONE & NON REFLECTIVE MATERIALS AND NON REFLECTIVE GLASS (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/Mitigation In order to minimize potential glare and visibility of the structure, all materials used in the

Monitoring Measure: construction of the structure shall be non-reflective materials, painted in earth-tone colors, or
utilize earth-tone materials. Glass surfaces shall be Grey-tinted "non-reflective” glass.
(RMA-Planning Department)

Compliance or  The owner/applicant shall submit color cut sheets of final colors and materials proposed
i Monitoring - 4o o nstrating compliance with the condition to the Director of RMA-Planning for review and
Action to be Performed: R . - .
approval prior to the issuance of building permits.

13. PD016 - NOTICE OF REPORT

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

Condition/ Mitigation Prior to issuance of building or grading permits, a notice shall be recorded with the Monterey
Monitoring Measure: County Recorder which states: "The following reports have been prepared:
-Biological Assessment prepared by Fred Ballerini, Pacific Grove, CA, August 2, 2011.
-Tree Assessment/Arborist Report (LIB120042) prepared by Frank Ono Pacific Grove, CA, July
22, 2011.
-Supplemental Archaeological Assessment of Assessor's Parcel Number 241-182-004 &
241-182-005 (LIB120041) prepared by Archaeological Consulting, CA, July 28, 2011.
-Geotechnical Investigation for Proposed Single Family Residence (LIB120047) prepared by
Haro, Kasunich and Associates, Inc. Watsonville, CA, September, 2011.
-Geological Report for Cappo Residence (LIB120046) prepared by CapRock Geology, Inc.,
Spreckels, CA, September 9, 2011.
-72-Hour Constant Rate Well Pumping, Aquifer Recovery Test and Pumping Impact
Assessment for Tydings Well (LIB120048) prepared by Bierman Hydrogeologic, Aptos, CA,
February 11, 2011.
and are on file in the Monterey County RMA - Planning Department. All development shall be in
accordance with these reports.”
(RMA - Planning Department)

C°"‘;“a_'t'ce_ or  Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit proof of

onitoring . . . A

Action to be Performed: recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning Department.
Prior to occupancy, the Owner/Applicant shall submit proof, for review and approval, that all
development has been implemented in accordance with the reports to the RMA - Planning
Department.

PLN110359
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14. EHSPO1ALTERNATIVE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS: DESIGN

Responsible Department: Health Department

Condition/Mitigation NON-STANDARD CONDITIONS

Monitoring Measure: The Environmental Health Bureau (EHB) has determined that adequate area exists on the
property to accommodate an alternative onsite wastewater treatment system (Alt OWTS).
Submit a completed permit application with applicable fees and two (2) copies of the following:
- Alt OWTS proposal, designed by a registered engineer having experience in wastewater
treatment and disposal, to EHB for review and acceptance
- Completed CRWQCB Form 200, regarding Waste Discharge Requirements
- Percolation and soils testing results prepared by a qualified individual as specified by MCC,
Section 15.20.70.

Upon EHB's acceptance, the Alt OWTS proposal package would be referred by EHB to the
Central Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB) for review and approval.
Once the design is approved by CRWQCB, EHB will issue an Alt OWTS permit. The Alt OWTS
shall be installed per the approved engineered design and all permit conditions prior to
occupancy.

Compliance or  prior to occupancy Applicant/Owner shall submit plans for an Alt OWTS to EHB for review and

Monitoring X
Action to be Performed: Zgg:gz::. Upon acceptance by EHB, the proposal would be referred to CRWQCB for review and

Prior to occupancy, approved by CRWQCB, obtain the Alt OWTS permit from EHB and install the
system.

15. EHSP02ALTERNATIVE OWTS: WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

Responsible Department: Health Department

Condition/Mitigation NON-STANDARD CONDITIONS

Monitoring Measure: Pursuant to the Memorandum of Understanding between Monterey County and the Central
Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board - Central Coast Region (CRWQCB), Monterey
County refers all new onsite wastewater treatment systems (OWTS) to the CRWQCB for
review. CRWQCB would determine if the proposal must obtain a waiver of Waste Discharge
Requirements from CRWQCB or if the proposal would require Individual Waste Discharge
Requirements to be assigned by CRWQCB.

Compliance or  prior to issuance of building permit submit evidence to EHB that CRWQCB has issued a waiver
. Monitoring -t \njaste Discharge Requirements or Individual Waste Discharge Requirements for the proposed
Action to be Performed: A )
alternative onsite wastewater treatment system

PLN110359
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16. EHSPO3ALTERNATIVE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS: OPERATIONS AND MAINTAENANCE COl|

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Health Department

NON-STANDARD CONDITIONS
Submit a signed operations and maintenance contract from a licensed septic contractor prior to

final of building permit. Contract must include:
- Statement that if either party fails to comply with the contract EHB will be notified.

- Effluent quality reports shall be submitted to EHB bi-annually.
- EHB shall be notified at each renewal term, and a contract shall be submitted to EHB.
- All testing requirements in Interim Ordinance 5086, and other county, state and federal

regulations shall be complied with.

Submit a contract prior to building permit final. /Operations And Maintenance Contract is an
ongoing condition. Submit a signed operations and maintenance contract from a licensed septic
contractor to EHB for review and approval, prior to final of building permit.

All lab results and service reports shall be submitted to the EHB on a bi-annual basis.

All renew contracts shall be submitted to EHB for review and approval.

17. EHSPO4ALTERNATIVAE

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring
Action to be Performed:

Health Department

NON-STANDARD CONDITIONS
The applicant shall record a deed notification with the Monterey County Recorder for parcel

241-182-004-000 with the approved language indicating that an alternative onsite wastewater
treatment system is installed on the property. Contact EHB for specific wording to be included

on the deed notification.
Record deed notice prior to final of building permit. Contact EHB for specific deed notice

wording.
Record deed notice.

18. PW0043 - REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Public Works Department

Prior to issuance of building permits, applicant shall pay the Regional Development Impact Fee
(RDIF) pursuant to Monterey Code Chapter 12.90. The fee amount shall be determined based
on the parameters adopted in the current fee schedule. (Public Works)

Prior to issuance of Building Permits Owner/Applicant shall pay Monterey County Building
Services Department the traffic mitigation fee. Owner/Applicant shall submit proof of payment to

DPW.

PLN110359
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19. PW0044 - CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Public Works Department

The applicant shall submit a Construction Management Plan (CMP) to the RMA-Planning
Department and the Department of Public Works for review and approval. The CMP shall
include measures to minimize traffic impacts during the construction/grading phase of the
project and shall provide the following information: Duration of the construction, hours of
operation, an estimate of the number of truck trips that will be generated, truck routes, number
of construction workers, parking areas for both equipment and workers, and locations of truck
staging areas. Approved measures included in the CMP shall be implemented by the applicant
during the Construction/grading phase of the project. (Public Works)

1. Prior to issuance of the Grading Permit or Building Permit Owner/Applicant/ Contractor shail
prepare a CMP and shall submit the CMP to the RMA-Planning Department and the Department
of Public Works for review and approval.

2. On-going through construction phases Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall implement the
approved measures during the construction/grading phase of the project.

20. WRSP1 - DRAINAGE PLAN (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Water Resources Agency

The applicant shall provide a drainage plan, prepared by a registered civil engineer or licensed
architect, to mitigate on-site and off-site impacts from impervious surface stormwater runoff.
Drainage improvements shall be constructed in accordance with plans approved by the Water
Resources Agency. (Water Resources Agency)

Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the owner/applicant shall submit a drainage plan
with the construction permit application. The Building Services Department will route a plan set to
the Water Resources Agency for review and approval.

21. WRSP2 - WATER AVAILABILITY CERTIFICATION (NON-STANDARD CONDITION)

Responsible Department:

Condition/Mitigation
Monitoring Measure:

Compliance or
Monitoring

Action to be Performed:

Water Resources Agency

The applicant shall provide the Monterey County Water Resources Agency proof of water
availability in the form of a complete Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Water
Release Form. (Water Resources Agency)

Prior to issuance of any construction permits, the owner/applicant shall submit a Water Release
Form to the Water Resources Agency for review and approval.

A copy of the Water Release Form can be obtained at the Monterey Peninsula Water
Management District, the Water Resources Agency, or online at:
www.mecwra.co.monterey.ca.us

PLN110359
Print Date: 2/22/2012

4:32:29PM

Page 10 of 12



22. FIREO11 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS

Responsible Department: Fire

Condition/Mitigation All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance with Monterey County Ordinance No.

Monitoring Measure: 1241. Each occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its own permanently posted
address. When multiple occupancies exist within a single building, each individual occupancy
shall be separately identified by its own address. Letters, numbers and symbols for addresses
shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 1/2-inch stroke, contrasting with the background color of
the sign, and shall be Arabic. The sign and numbers shall be reflective and made of a
noncombustible material. Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance and at each
driveway split. Address signs shall be and visible from both directions of travel along the road.
In all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of construction and shall be
maintained thereafter. Address signs along one-way roads shall be visible from both directions
of travel. Where multiple addresses are required at a single driveway, they shall be mounted on
a single sign. Where a roadway provides access solely to a single commercial occupancy, the
address sign shall be placed at the nearest road intersection providing access to that site.
Permanent address numbers shall be posted prior to requesting final clearance. (Carmel
Highlands Fire Protection District)

Compliance or 1 Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant or owner shall enumerate as "Fire Dept.
Monitoring 0
Action to be Performed: Notes” on plans.
2. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant or owner shall schedule fire dept. clearance
inspection.

23. FIRE021 - FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT & SYSTEMS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM

Responsible Department: Fire

Condition/Mitigation The building(s) and attached garage(s) shall be fully protected with automatic fire sprinkier

Monitoring Measure: system(s). Installation shall be in accordance with the applicable NFPA standard. A minimum
of four (4) sets of plans for fire sprinkler systems must be submitted by a California licensed
C-16 contractor and approved prior to installation. This requirement is not intended to delay
issuance of a building permit. A rough sprinkler inspection must be scheduled by the installing
contractor and completed prior to requesting a framing inspection. (Carmel Highlands Fire
Protection District)

c°"‘;“‘{'t‘ce_ or 1. Prior to issuance of building permit, the applicant or owner shall enumerate as "Fire Dept.

onitoring "

Action to be Performed: Notes” on plans.
2. Prior to framing inspection, the applicant or owner shall schedule fire dept. rough sprinkier
inspection.

3. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant or owner shall schedule fire dept. final sprinkler
inspection.

24. PDSP003 - SETBACK REQUIREMENT (NON-STANDARD)

Responsible Department:  Planning Department

cOndftiorj/ Mitigation Prior to the issuance of a building permit the Applicant/Owner shall submit revised plans to the
Monitoring Measure: RMA-Planning Department for review and approval showing that all portions of the structure
conform to the the required setbacks.

Compliance or  prior to the issuance of a building permit, Applicant/Owner to submit revised plans to

Monitoring . .
Action to be Performed: RMA-Planning Department for review and approval.

PLN110359
Print Date: 2/22/2012 4:32:29PM Page 11 of 12
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o EXHIBITD .

_ MINUTES
Carmel Highlands Land Use Advisory Committee
- Tuesday, September 6, 2011

1. Meeting called to order by K &‘vui l l‘\aij\aad—tnSLO\h&i vat_ Ao 5 pm
\

2. Roll Call

A

Members Present: A\/‘L)ex}hr"“.‘.\/) \'\’ I {MZAJ\A’ iActhe @ ,::C?&Q VL,Lc_l&,. QEALVUUL_

Members Absent: Daxis, Hotst

3. Approval of Minutes:

a. August 15,2011 minutes c “

Motion: Mewhersa - Ol\g?)\ﬂml Ay | (LUAC Member's Name)
Second: '\*‘I AR - Q«K.DVVDU@ (LUAC Member's Name)

aves: G (Wedoev, Harg, bLavd  Ueheen , Tesedneie, | @1@9

Noes: AT\S@G’\"’—

| Absent:  Deois, ot

Abstain: ]é Sl

4. Public Comments: The Committee will receive public comment on non-agenda items that are within the
purview of the Committee at this time. The length of individual presentations may be limited by the Chair.

Nowe

~ SEP 13260
MUNTEREY COUN1Y

PLANNING & BUILDING
EXHIBIT_ 5 INSPECTION DEPT

PAGE_L_OF~ PAGES




5. Scheduled Item(s) — Refer to attached project referral sheet(s)

6. Other Items:
A) Preliminary Courtesy Presentations by Applicants Regarding Potential Projects

T\S oV

B) Axnnouncements

The aett ROAC \mcdn-in-i i \se. Hﬂ\an%,
U Sept. 19T ok 48O i .
Reguest o sths  Ueviead 1B g O 2P

7. Meeting Adjourned: g 3o pm
~ 1
Minutes taken by: PB. Rauawe, Sﬁ’«@/j"/‘/:
SEP 13201t
MONTEREY COUNTY
PlﬁgslNG & BUILDING
ECTI '
EXHIBIT_P__ CTION DEPT
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Action by Land Use Advisory Committee
Project Referral Sheet

Monterey County Planning Department

168 W Alisal St 2™ Floor

Salinas CA 93901

Advisory Committee: Carmel Unincorporated/Highlands

Please submit your recommendations for this application by: September 6, 2011

Project Title: CAPPO JEFFREY
File Number: PLN110359

File Type: ZA

Planner: MONTANO

Location: OFF HWY 1 CARMEL (NO ADDRESSES ASSIGNED TO DATE)

Project Description:

(831) 755-5025

MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING & BUILDING
INSPECTION DEPT

Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) Coastal Administrative Permit to allow the construction of 2 four-story 6,779 square foot smgle family
residence, a 1,061 square foot attached four-car garage, a 396 square foot pool equipment room, terraces, patios, a built-in barbecue, underground
propane tank, infinity pool and hot tub; grading consisting of approximately 2,900 cubic yards of cut and 300 cubic yards of fill; 2) a Coastal
Administrative Permit for a 334 square foot guest house; 3) a Coastal Development Permit for the removal of one 22" double-stem Oak and one 15"
Monterey Pine (five Monterey Cypress, all less than 7" in diameter, are also proposed for removal); 4) a Coastal Development Permit for development on
slopes in excess of 30%; 5) Coastal Administrative Permit for the conversion of a test well to a permanent well (permitted under PLN060692) and the
creation of a 3-connection water system; and 6) a Coastal Development Permit for a Lot Line Adjustment (merger) between two legal lots of record of
approximately 0.260 acres (Parcel 1) and 0.292 acres (Parcel 2), resulting in a single lot of .552 acres (Parcel A); and a Design Approval. The properties
are located off Highway 1, Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Numbers 241-182-004-000 and 241-182-005-000), northwest of the parcel with an address of 244
Highway 1, Carmel Highlands, Carmel Area Land Use Plan, Coastal Zoze.

Was the Owner/Applicant/Representative present at meeting? Yes

¥y

No
"lj —)é:h\r\ Feinieta ba
c\> Convov

Was a County Staff/Representative present at meeting? “?"‘amoin P\B\nir aano (Name)
PUBLIC COMMENT:
Site Neighbor? Issues / Concerns
Name
(suggested changes)
YES NO
(’ col Lo ’a{"
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ADDITIONAL PAGE FORITEM # FLN 110354 - Teffven Carpo S=D

Po ble Cgmmeny ¢

¢, P Cunoled — weralbor, 241 Bwd . Supredts projcdt
U L o ¢ N

awd\ oxawdke ctoval s\yle of  pvoposed veSudence - Fecks b wus
: ) v v %
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MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING & BUILDING
INSPECTION DEPT

EXHIBIT_P__
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i}

LUAC AREAS OF CONCERN

Concerns / Issues Suggested Changes -
. . Policy/Ordinance Reference to address concerns
(e.g. site layout, neighborhood .
R . : (If Known) (e.g. relocate; reduce height; move
compatibility; visual impact, etc)
. . road access, etc)
!\Lé Uisval wnpaoAs QV‘&"'V‘- C_snemns L e
Wy, 1y eroy& \oo\«iﬁ" fov consivy w{ﬁf&‘g’;’\vmm ot
Fruu i, au- ,,~26(DOQA}. A, SO
m;&/m Lti(/s,‘., l_au\{; ST {}gnu\‘gbh“;:\nff(\u \/0%&7\!
ez 1 (.,(;:S L Do naue FoA voal. Sap CHRSNNS g%»f k\nn’,\g,s
;[, \ ot A Sow vemovh I 2 ;PO
\Z2 Fv‘o ,ecﬁ' ‘n,.,,.; \ Ui v'a,vckb cvx’\’va\naa, e
1 Silm = (PP X WK
CTVChS OIS Sttt ; H Ragde LR SVE
vov \/lCS;& SN ey (.(0) .TCT m"@ C‘O\(W—\’b 2eress YL\ i
Ssdeyes. A0 qlest Novs s siioeled) Conanns Ao Uscan” s
A Cerr Qe <‘;\(;av&<§<>( ) o6 ﬁlﬂ\) e en. e BN TR W VR A
Dipicons sisles— et mu§: , et e bsed e acoes
3,560 5. 8- “GW c'ﬁr& e e e \éy\"‘W\Ls e=%
A ome eg)/lr*mnnf\ \ ’DWK/’@\:\‘%
ADDITIONAL LUAC COMMENTS o
“Ju= ﬁcs*\u? o rAce AhaXx owinew WQ‘VU‘LK(@%?CD ve?
\3:;&1,\

oBnd 4~ coLV Viad vepRAv, 1% \hczekcak - y
Apglieans  Stafes aw widlities Cpites avd mf\"'o’id dk-:);‘g@g“ ol

b Uindien Guooned - U lety pee f corno- 6% \6*(02\,6‘;’9

Ye \(C-\N\O\)%a\ 7,

o CONRLN NS_ exasukens en sl ogp=s W ShCeLS <7 2

WL‘\ 307" 10 _S6Te 2V 2 V o irardS
sSpite. Shvvid B diowen 0w Stope. Dveas. Toble UJGW« ‘
RECOMMENDATIO = 2 “’D e&ms.s> " b C/E’i’lﬁf} dZ S@?“’\.Q& M SO GVWD\

Covove

Motion by: Rawoe - Conthnee to Fept. 1‘1 (LUAC Member's Name)
Lo ol Sihe LewiTe f( pv—%bzx SCivhe 3[\5 P

Second by: Meineen (LUAC Member's @) E C E i V E D

Support Project as proposed

SCP 13 20w
v Recommend Changes (as noted above)
, MUNTEREY COUNTY
v __ Continue the Item PLANNING & BUILDING
INSPECTION DEPT

Reason for Continuance: _Re=cpve <% Q/v s Sk vev w6 ?mé(e&—

Continued to what date: 30(7\’ 1A 2 22000 , % 31D PV .

AYES: 3 -~ Cauwner, Hat, Rancew
NoEs: 2~ UFard, \)Jc“\pe\r
ABSENT: Z - Dawie , HozsT

ABSTAIN: st an cie_ (Wwodes Cov Cavvey / So\n e anz AUQMH o el Fv-wvx)
EXHIBIT_B__ ~ .
- PAGE = OF/CPAGES
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WALTER E. BLESSEY, TR. g«\f heaia g 7
937 HIGHWAY 1 206U
CARMEL CALIFORNIA 939923 -

1 September 2011

Carmel Unincorporated/Highlands Land Use Advisory Commitiee

IMonterey Gounty Planning Department g:":ﬁ i 3 Eﬂﬁ
168 West Alisal Street, 2d Floor
Salinas, California 93901 MUNTEREY COUN . +
) PLANNING & BUILDING
Re: Project: Cappo Jefirey INSPECTION DEPT

File No:: PLN110358
ProjectLoc:  Off HWY 1 Carmel
244 Highway 1, Carmel Highlands

Dear SirfMadam,

1 am a homeowner and resident at 237 Highway 1 {Carmel Highlands estate), Carmel, CA 93823,
Recently, | received a notification for public comment on a proposed residential development for an
adjacent parce! of property at 244 Highway 1. Having reviewed the project description for the subject
development, | take this opportunity to object to county approval of the development and to urge the Land
Use Advisory Committee o deny the applicant's request for any Coastal Adminisirative Permits and any

Coastal Development Permits.

Clearly, the scaope of the project involves significant aiteration of the fopography and natural foliage of the
property, something that would detrimentally affect neighboring adjacent landowners like me. The plan
includes construction of a four-story residence with nearly 7,500 sq. ft. of covered living area, including a
main residence and at least two other small structures. This parcel is not designed to accommodate this
many structures in stich a dense configuration. In order to cgmpleté-his ‘plans, the developer has asked
the Land Use Advisory Committee for permits allowing the d tion"of foliage and more significantly,
the removal of 2,900 cubic yards of cut from the hillside. Th&pibposedsvery large four-story residence,
removal ¢f Moaterey. pines and. caks, and soil cut will impact sightiinés for numerous parties, drainage of
adjacent+groperiies, and will increase construction density in the area by encouraging developers to
pursue large residentiglconstruction projects on small parcels of land not ‘designed. or sub-divided for
such use:;Finally,.! believe that the planned changes to the topography and follage will negatively affect
the serenttyandspatural landscape vistas that make this area unique.

i‘«:.‘.‘_ J e

TEL Mol 2 e R
It is for these reasons that | ask that the agg ants submission%‘e enjed.

A o i
if you have any quéstions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (504} 481-5842.

Kind regards, . e
Walter E. Blessey, Jr.
EXHIBIT_O
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MINUTES

Carmel Highlands Land Use Advisory Committee
Monday, September 19, 2011

Site visit at 3:15 PM at the CAPPO property located off Highway 1, northwest of the parcel with an
address of 244 Hwy 1, Carmel)

Attendees: __ Dot , SC—C;-%\\L";&CXQ, Yoot KNC/\b\!_, H Al . aik , Bdncen
%P: :\i)a;.m i I

Meeting called to order by ?CA’@\/’ Dau 19 a4 tiox pm

Roll Call

Members Present: "Q’U’l/‘ai‘, LU{')DW, i’kw , D'a«iﬂs LW 204, N\z‘/‘ﬂa%f\}l :oﬂm:ok
.

Members Absent: l\} s

Approval of Minutes:

a. September 6, 2011 minutes

Motion: __ Medneen - axfa §> veual (LUAC Member's Name)

Second: UU 6\():‘4{" (LUAC Member's Name)

Ayes: g ( L(’{Mﬁ*\" b\)@\om/ ('\D)& L)So-u% L‘JBR.&Q Metcen, I&‘ﬁ‘{ m\&;\,
'Eﬁ \Q'D-Wl.é)u

Noes: 7\S NS

L€
Absent: 7\3 O e,

Abstain: TN ene

SEP 38 201
MONTEREY COUNTY
EXHIBIT_O PLANNING & BUILDING
PAGE_‘Z—OE{QPAGES INSPECTION DEPT,



5. Public Comments: The Committee will receive public comment on non-agenda items that are within the
purview of the Committee at this time. The length of individual presentations may be limited by the Chair.

\\‘, onc,

6. Scheduled Item(s) — Refer to attached project referral sheet(s)

7. Other Items:
A) Preliminary Courtesy Presentations by Applicaunts Regarding Potential Projects

Nene

B) Announcements -

Oek. 3, 2o _-}_~’\.oincla; - 4006 .
Cavwrmeh Hhgnlsinds LOAC wxec;‘i‘ln}

SEP 38 20M

8. Meeting Adjourned: Sizo pm MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING & BUILDING
— - \ INSPECTION DEPT
Minutes taken by: ___[2 - VY347, Secdy.
. EXHIBIT____
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Action by Land Use Advisory Committee
Project Referral Sheet

Monterey County Planning Department
168 W Alisal St 2™ Floor

Salinas CA 93901
(831) 755-5025

Advisory Committee: Carmel Unincorporated/Highlands

Please submit your recommendations for this application by: September 19,2011

Project Title: CAPPO JEFFREY

File Number: PLN110359
File Type: ZA
Planner: MONTANO

Location: OFF HWY 1 CARMEL (NO ADDRESSES ASSIGNED TO DATE)

Project Description:

SEP 36 201

MONTEREY COUNTY
PLANNING & BUILDING
INSPECTION DEPT

Item continued from 9/6/11 meeting

Combined Development Permit consisting of: 1) Coastal Administrative Permit to allow the construction of a four-story 6,779 square foot single family .
residence, a 1,061 square foot attached four-car garage, a 396 square foot pool equipment room, terraces, patios, a built-in barbecue, underground
propane tank, infinity pool and hot tub; grading consisting of approximately 2,900 cubic yards of cut and 300 cubic yards of fill; 2) a Coastal
Administrative Permit for a 334 square foot guest house; 3) a Coastal Development Permit for the removal of one 22" double-stem Oak and one 15"
Monterey Pine (five Monterey Cypress, all less than 7" in diameter, are also proposed for removal); 4) a Coastal Development Permit for development on
slopes in excess of 30%,; 5) Coastal Administrative Permit for the conversion of a test well to a permanent well (permitted under PLN060692) and the
creation of a 3-connection water system; and 6) a Coastal Development Permit for a Lot Line Adjustment (merger) between two legal lots of record of
approximately 0.260 acres (Parce] 1) and 0.292 acres (Parcel 2), resulting in a single lot of .552 acres (Parcel A); and a Design Approval. The properties
are located off Highway 1, Carmel] (Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 241-182-004-000 and 241-182-005-000), northwest of the parcel with an address of 244

Highway 1, Carmel Highlands, Carmel Area Land Use Plan, Coastal Zone.

‘Was the Owner/Applicant/Representative present at meeting? Yes \’
Carwerv, € Sae

No

Was a County Staff/Representative present at meeting? d A (Name)
PUBLIC COMMENT:
N Site Neighbor? Issues / Concerns
ame

YES

NO

(suggested changes)

Uiouse e et

UeoThor Clrambers

VIS .}gv*f'*m\ Crep po \,wodrﬂ("?\’

soEs & PRAERt \/

esthe orive | Buk TRrag
2 AE-AUIOW\S ¢ . . .
Q%U"L\,L& :_L\*:p:c&hv '&b he N

N .

€3

o ot wiA SGT \.u. H um X
WWW\\" 3<’T, chdeé\g_\noz’\‘ & E;,/
\avge  \\ueable Goes- o

AL Seve =ife Lot 2 1o

2 ‘\e"r)a&’j

Levey vecss Srmn Wattar” Ve

Qm\a w\eé\

e techs e q“”‘l‘dwa cm%&mi Qg;*,-&mf)

longe o
LA Do Snenaes -

Cavel '\\;’ai\‘\j 8

y,

C&%MJ‘(V‘L gr,w s \rc/wxvv'c‘:'&
N 2 H00 Lo YRS A
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LUAC AREAS OF CONCERN

Concerns / Issues Policv/Ordi Ref Suggested Changes -
ite layout, neighborhood olicy/Ordinance Reference to address concerns
(e-g sate n v (If Known) (e.g. relocate; reduce height; move
compatibility; visual impact, etc) ond mecess etc)g
b)
Residen e bewnd \arac Con o Jerr Seuelopw joudy
], 2Dk s W Tt e Slybes 1n eSS 3/()
cp The nwulside %0 e, Evoswn couAvol
l\vcvdutb V\“Ub Veen pran e G ’3""\_)@‘\:’3\@\
verud sepsih c,%d& ST eivhc‘?\ BN
\osde. m\—o vewoua _ -
Setane &ww@mzdw\; {Svaina g Shovid be “&‘E’;“Qié
T)?«{{f/‘i@[ tonedn fev Wocks Vesqh bove ShoUioN - B ‘
Jemnos g 2,400 Qo ‘j(-dctﬂi ;vppli(/é\ﬁ“‘éggﬁﬂ; :§c§9+ é‘bfa
L e.)(l . ,‘A?S f‘(j(-v Sa J ;&ir\amae\—w c\wvdg\thw\ e‘( \:\’vd@Ck
K% a\ovu TN s A
. oot Azev L%‘\,\,\’u
v):ich:\’\ iz oln Swplaide 4 : entvanee. o \'DWK\ :}@‘\,@QQ/\
AN e Mmoot s. Vpdingy &gy~ 5 ohs
ADDITIONAL LUAC COMMENTS jﬁ\ S;V;{l& ‘o ';"5\
~ - 1 . T W 31 (LS —-\
Sed veof rRvvies y\roﬂbcd— 4o site S e ump Lok

EVIV N cm\cs}mﬁ, (AS?LU P\;am\wé\ st Wi \/‘rW W
K ST (/O‘V\/WVI
5\\ e %‘& d‘/( ?(:\c, 'HZ b veloesied coud & e 2

=) VIV
hbov: <Nie o7 | pemiom oy, prEseili '&;ﬂo A Srow *Lm%&f/ N
V\bkt 2 S i\fL
d Houer has W am»\ c\ tass \N\\'\GGN C, oV g \72 o) \vmd\> f u\

) W‘M T &Cov L (;\JY\V‘- : &%
M“Z:W\V CJ‘:‘::; o $» "\hus K\m wés’\\ﬂ (o Sude a(\/"\" “”5/ p -
sg\vt\yvta\ W(}”W u,-hh\ze b AS Lo V\&.\_\Wg o Vo ended

RECOMMENDATION M‘w—: r'\m%\wr o()h =

Motion by: Mt/\f\e é’»ﬁ c)\O\O ViU A \.Q\"ﬁw (LUAC Member < Nam o
| LAuniine, '\\V\ To W Tave FuliN . M%u:»ii‘\m\\?;\ JH
Dlprua 7) W Wne 2\ o e S A IV J\ o 5( S

Second by: __ L )clp-one (LUAC Members Name) srAest 89ctE 1\
(\0@\’ >

Support Project as proposed

/" Recommend Changes (as noted above) B E C E E v E .
Continue the Item SEP 38 2011
Reason for Continuance: MONTEREY GOUNTY
. = ¢)

*T
Continued to what date: INSPECTION DEPY

AYES: "] C(—h}(:ér, Lockber, P8, Davis , Wand, MSheen » & Radwr )

o
NOES: Nore.

ABSENT: ?\5 6 e
ABSTAIN: - Tesd\n Q\gylﬁg,\fmp \%‘*&C\ b, Cavven & Sdndeetan= >

St N1 i1 LI
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